

---

**No. 06-16507-FF**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LYDIA ROSARIO and AUDRA PHILLIPS,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN CORRECTIVE COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.  
DON R. MEALING, KELLY KEAHEY, JOSEPH AYALA, and  
DENISE NIELSON,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

O. Randolph Bragg  
Horwitz, Horwitz & Associates  
25 E. Washington Street, Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 372-8822

Deepak Gupta  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

June 11, 2007

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.....	1
I.    THIS SUIT CHALLENGES ACCS’S COLLECTION PRACTICES, NOT STATE LAW OR POLICY.....	2
II.   ACCS HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT IS AN ARM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA UNDER THIS COURT’S FOUR-FACTOR TEST.....	6
A. ACCS Is Not An “Agent” of the State of Florida.....	6
B. The State of Florida Does Not Control ACCS.....	12
C. The State of Florida Does Not Fund ACCS.....	16
D. Florida’s Treasury Would Not Be Burdened by an Adverse Judgment. ....	18
III.  ACCS FAILS TO GRAPPLE WITH CONTRARY CASE LAW OR OFFER THIS COURT A SENSIBLE LIMITING PRINCIPLE.....	21
IV.  EVEN ASSUMING ACCS IS AN ARM OF FLORIDA, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE ENTIRE SUIT. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 12-13
<i>Amtreco, Inc. v. O.H. Materials, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 443 (M.D. Ga. 1992) .....	11
<i>Anthony Distributors, Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1024 (M.D. Fla. 1995) .....	9
<i>Banco Ficohsa v. Aseguradora Hondurena, S.A.</i> , 937 So. 2d 161 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re Baumblit</i> , 15 Fed. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Del Campo v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 470262 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Dorse v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 513 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1987) .....	7
<i>Fresenius Medical Care Cardiovascular Resources, Inc. v. Puerto Rico and the Carribean Cardiovascular Center Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	19, 23-24
<i>Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 988 (W.D. Mich. 2001) .....	5
<i>Gramegna v. Johnson</i> , 846 F.2d 675 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	25, 27

<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	5, 17
<i>Hinson v. Edmond</i> , 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14-15
<i>Keith v. News &amp; Sun Sentinel Co.</i> , 667 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1995) .....	7
<i>Liles v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	5
<i>Metric Engineering, Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 707 So. 2d 354 (Fla. Dist Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Florida State Athletic Commission</i> , 226 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2000)).....	17-18
<i>Northern Insurance Co. of New York v. Chatham County, Georgia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1689 (2006).....	5
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	10
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	6
<i>In re Reisen</i> , 2004 WL 764628 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2004).....	5
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	14, 23

* <i>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Beech Street Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Shaw v. Grumman Aerospace Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>In re Simonini</i> , 272 B.R. 604 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2002) .....	5
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26
<i>Smith v. Avino</i> , 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Takle v. University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clinics Authority</i> , 402 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board</i> , 584 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> , 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
* <i>United States ex rel Barron v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, L.L.P.</i> , 381 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 21
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Vierling v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Whitaker v. Harvell-Kilgore Corp.</i> , 418 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	10-11

<i>Whiting v. Jackson State University</i> , 616 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	10-11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25

**STATUTES**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,

15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692p.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	4
Fla. Stat. § 30.24(2)(b).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 766.1115 .....	6
Fla. Stat. § 832.08(1).....	7
